HO Ref: J1959073

Case ID: 018011518

l
Orgen | SHEHZAD

Attention Please LAW CHAMBERSITD.

Home Office
NRC Croydon
13th Floor (Short)
Lunar House

40 Wellesley Road
Croydon

CR9 2BY

BY FAX: 0208 196 4533

Dated: 08/06/2015

Dear Sirs,

Re: Miss Antonia ILIA Greece 16 March 1959

REQUEST TO DEFER THE REMOVAL DIRECTIONS

[Statement of Additional Grounds under Section 120 NIA 2002 Act]
[Further Submissions under Rule 353}

We are acting on behalf of the above named client as her legal representative in her
asylum application. |

NB: Our client is going to be extradited on dated 09 June 2015

1. The applicant is EU national and her claim for Asylum in the United
Kingdom was refused on 22 May 2015 and was certified as clearly unfounded.
She was given the notice under section 120 Nationality Immigration and
Asylum Act 2002 for statement of additional grounds.

24 On dated 05.06.2015 she filed Judicial Review against the certification of
~__asylum claim [evidence enclosed].

3. She submitted a copy of the sealed Judicial review application to the Treasury
Solicitors [Government legal department].
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10.

11.

12.

The same day when she went for reporting at Becket House on 05.06.2015 at
13:00 hrs she was not informed of any development in her case as it was a
routine signing.

Then on the same day she went to sign at Holloway Police Station at 16:45
hours for signing for her bail condition where Officer Dee Lewis gave her a
letter containing her extradition order informing that she will be extradited on
09 June 2015.

She was not given 72 hours notification for her extradition dated 09 June 2015.

The applicant has instructed us to request you on her behalf to defer her
removal/extradition orders while her case is pending for Judicial Review.

She further stated that the Greece Korydallos prison Women's Branch
condition has further deteriorated after her High Court Extradition case was
refused. She is providing the Expert report by Nikolaos Koulouris dated 07
June 2015.

It is stated that there is a presumptiongn an asylum application by the
EU/EEA national that it_is clearly unfounded but such assumption is
rebuttable where substantial grounds exits showing that article 3 ECHR
will be breached if refused.

In ZT (Kosovo) v secretary of state for the home department [2009] UKHL 6
Lord Phillips said that "If any reasonable doubt exists as to whether the claim
may succeed themitis not clearly unfounded."

In'Soering v United Kingdom (1989) 11 EHRR 439 at [89] it was held that “ As
is established in the Court’s case-law, ill-treatment, including punishment,
must.attain a minimum level of severity if it is to fall within the scope of
Agticle 3 (art. 3). The assessment of this minimum is, in the nature of things,
relative; it depends on all the circumstances of the case, such as the nature
and context of the treatment or punishment, the manner and method of its
execution, its duration, its physical or mental effects and, in some instances,
the sex, age and state of health of the victim”.

It is further submitted that the applicant cannot submit further submissions in
person at Liverpool (FSU) as she has exceptional circumstances. She cannot



travel outside London due to her electronic tagging which has condition that
she cannot travel outside London.

13. In light of the above we submit that her removal/extradition dated 09 June
2015 be either cancelled or deferred as soon as possible.

Please find enclosed the following

I.  The Reasons for Refusal Letter dated 22 May 2015
II.  Expert Report by Nikolaos Koulouris (Assistant Professor in Sogial Policy

and Offenders’ Custodial and Non-Cutodial Treatment, Départment of
Social Administration and Political Science, Democritus University of
Thrace) |

III. Removal/Extradition letter dated 05/06/15

IV.  Upper Tribunal Judicial Review issued letter dated 05.06.2015

V.. Form T485 and postal receipts

If you have any other queries then please do not hesitate to contact us

Yours sincerely,

o/ U fofeet

Muhammad Usman Sajid

Shehzad Law Chambers Ltd.
531 Green Lane
Birmingham

B9 5PT.

Ph:.020 799 388 52

Fax:0121 294 6525
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f Dear S1rs,
' Re WHss Antoma ILIA Greece 16 March 1959

DETERMINATION OF ASYLUM CLAIM

. Please ﬁnd enclosed cop1es of your\chent S asylum dec131on .

T would be grateful if you Would forward the enclosed documcnts to your chent at the =
earhest opportumty o o

hdon Asylum Team
) Asylum Casework Ditectotate S
- Actmg o behalf of the Secretary of State '

Encs:
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|1 Home Office

Jsal - of Asylum

- ‘_ _\We can offer 'you the opp, tu,‘ i
future back in your ‘hiome country.

advice:

yout case. .

| for asylum S

A has been refused; and you have not beén giverl-
! ngdom beyond the date on whtch you. curtent leave to enter or remam runs out. I your leave to enter or
- | remaiin-has already. rutl otit; Of you- have nevet been given permissron to'stay inthe United ngdom, you

.l hould leave the Usited ngdom Wrthout delay

¢ ty of & voluntary retarny package The package Gan Be:failc
A for example,, we can:help you:set Up: a.small Busitiess and/or provide edueational o yoca ining:f
. | you oriyour - cthdren Whatevet the optton you choose it provrdes you w1th a chance to bmld a. long~term Gt

'Contact Refugee Action on.0808 800 0007 ot from thexr Websrte at: : g
- | Action is an mdependent mternatronal orgamsatlon ‘that may be able to assrst you wrth free mdependent R

Alternatively you can contact the Home @fﬁce on 020 8760 2290 or the Irnrmgratron Ofﬁce deahng \mth

o Thrs mformauon sheet containg nnportant ‘information: a‘bout the dec1s1on that has been made i |
| relation to your apphcatron for asylum in the United Iﬁngdom It should be read in, con;unctmn with |7
| the other documents.that have been handed to you, of. sent to: you ot yout: representatlve ‘This. leaﬂet ?j 4

does: ot set-out:the decrsron that has been made, thrs document 1s not @ Notrce of Decrston, and '

rmission to, stay in the |

Otherj documents enclosed wrth th1s mformatron sheet set

' 'vrefu"ee—a ton. or‘uk Refugee

_." »should read the fo}lowmg paraaphs carefully if the Home ££3
| ot subsistence'in the form: of cashr payments; O borh R : S - T e
' Your ehg1b1hty for. support from the Home Ofﬁce may be affected by the dec1s1on to refuse your apphcatron )

o If you and’ your dependants are at present supported by the I-Iome Ofﬁce, you Wlll no: longer be entttled to

' , appeal is pendmg
The twenty-one day per1od referred to-

about leavmg the property then as you -

: 'appeal is disposed of

ASL2174

that support twenty-one days. after you were: notiﬁed of yout. asylum decision unless-—— L o
_your'household: includes a:child who is under 18 and-who is & dependant of yours and you and the 1
- chﬂd refnain in the United Kingdom until you: Jleave the UK."

~ you appeal agaihst thrs decrsron and ate permrtted 0 temam m the Umted ngdom Whlle your '

above begms on the day oft whrch you are nouﬁed of the decrston in’ |

| your casglfithis: decision was sént’by post you are’ deemed to-have been nottﬁed of it two days after it Was
sent. Ifiyou were handed this. decision in person, you were notrﬁed of it on that day. -

.~ | If you live in accornmodatlon provtded by the Home Ofﬁce your accothmodation provrder wﬂl contact you - -

will no. longer be eligible- for support twenty—one days after- bemg

4 "‘notrfred of your asylum decision, You wrll also not receive any cash. subsrstence after’ that date.

Appeals If you are ehgrble to appeal and you do appeal agamst your' asylum declsron, you should note that L
.| youswill ric longer be entitled. to support from the Horne Ofﬁce twenty-one days after the day on Wthh Jour 3L




o Ifyour appeal is successful and the Home Ofﬁee does not. make a further VA]J.d appeal, we will é

write separately to you about your imimigration status.’ -
e Ifyour appeal is ‘unsuccessful and if the Home Office.is supportmg you as. part of a famﬂy unit

' including children under 18, your support will normally continue.while you and yout children '
“under 18 remain in the United Kingdom. If you and your family have no further bas1s on whmh to
remain in the UK, you must make immediate arrangements to leave. :

113 you do not appeal the decision to fefuse your asylum application, ot if any appeal you make is

ultlmately unsuccessful, you are expected to.immediately take steps to leave the UK. Under the .

Voluntary Assistéd Returnis and Reintegration Programme (VARRP), Refugee Action: provides retutn

and reintegration assistance for voluntary returns. While the Govetnment considers voluntary feturns

are preferable to enforced retyens, should you not Jeave the UK. voluntanly, the Home Office will take

steps to remove you 0. yout country of origin; or 2 country where it.is beheved you. will be admitted..

The below does not apply for family cases

If duting the petiod priot to leaving the UK you become desutute, you may. be- ehglble for suppott under

section 4 of the Immigration and Asylum Act:1999. You may be eligible for this type.of suppottif you can

demonstrate that you are taking all reasonable steps to leave the UK ot to place yourself in'a position in which

you can do so. You may. also be eligible for support under section 4 if there isa barner outsxde of your control

' which tempotarily prevents you leaving the UK.~~~ :

Your Jocal One Stop Service can provide information on voluntary returnsiand section 4 support You raay

download an application form for section 4.suj bpott from the Home OfﬂceWebs1te

. 1f you are at present supported byothr organisationsﬁsuch as ]obcentre Plus ota local authonty, your ehg1bﬂ1ty
for that support may be affected by yout asylum dec1s1on They wﬂl contact you separately about this, = =

ASL2174 I | ‘ : K , 2 of 2




NSA

I bave also considered whether you may be eligible for 2 grant of limited or indefinite leave to

* enter or.remain in the United Kingdom in accordance with the published Home Officé Asylum
Policy Instruction on Discretionary Leave or whether there would be a breach of yout Human
Rights under Asticles 2, 3 and 6 of the ECHR. -

I have decided that you do not quahfy for stcreuonary Leave.
' Yout claim has been recorded as determined on 22 May 2015.

Further detail_s are contamed in the attached Annex A
- Next Steps I ' -

R.tght of Appeal

Your asylum claim is one to which paxagraph 4 of Schedule 2-to the Imrmgrauon (EEA)
Regulations 2006 applies. In accordance with paragraph 4 (5) to Schedule 2 the Secfetary of State
shall certify an asylum claim made by an EEA/EU national, with the effect that there igino tight
of appeal against the refusal of the asylum application, unless the Secretary of State is satisfied
that the claim is not cleatly unfounded, After consideration of all of the information available, it
has been decided.that your claih is clearly unfounded, Therefore it is hereby certified that your:
claim is cleatly unfounded under paragraph 4 (5) of Schedule 2 to the Immigtation (EEA).

. Regulations 2006: There is no right of appeal agamst this decxsmn n accordance w1th paragraph 4
(4) of Schedule 2. ,

Sectlon 120 of the Nauonahty, Irmmgrauon and Asylum Act 2002".
IF YOU HAVE FURTHER' REASONS FOR WANTING TO STAY IN THE UK
'This is a notice served under section 120 of the. Nationahty, Ixrmngratlon and Asylum Act 2002.

What you must do now: . Youmust now tell us about any reasons of grounds you
o have fosiwishing to temain in the United Kingdom. You
do not need to tell us about anly reasons ot grounds which
B you have already told us m your apphcatton ‘

If you have any such teasons of. grounds you should tell us
about them by submitting an application using: the televant
form. You can. find the apphcatic)n foxm on out webs1te

WWW, gov,uk / ukvi

If you do not tell us the reasons ot grounds unul later
- without good reason, you may . lose any tight of a.ppeal

What you must do in the future: In the future, if your circumstances change so that you
' have new reasons or grounds for. Wishing to remain ini the
Usited ngdom, you must tell us about them, by makmg
an application to remain in UK ‘a8 500128 reasonably
pracucable : EEPRCI

' As amended by the Immigration Act 2014.

The factual accuracy of statements recorded in this letter has been assessed for lmmugration
purposes only : ¥
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NSA

If you do not tell us as soon as reasonably practicable and
~you tell us latet without good reason, you may lose.any
nght of appeal :

LIABILITY TO REMOVAL

Petsons who requite, but no longer have leave to énter of remain afe hable to removal frorn the
‘United Kingdom under section 10 of the Imm1grat10n and Asylum Act 1999 (as amended by the
Imrmgranon ‘Act 2014) : . ‘ ) e

rYou may be detamed ot placed on reportmg condmons

If- you do not leave the United Kingdom ds required you will be hable to. enforced removal to
© Greece. We may femove you via a trans1t point in an EU member state. '

If you wish to seek legal advice you must do so now. You will not be removed for theifirst seven
calendar days after you receive this notice*, Following the end of this seveniday petiod, and for
up to.three months from the date of this nonce you may be removed vvithout further nonce ’

XIf jla% recewea’ this notice by post, jozi are mum‘ed as reaezvmg it two working d@/y after: zf was po;z‘m’
CONSEQUENCES OF ILLEGALLY STAYING INTHE UK

Persons who remain in the UK without lawﬁxl basis may be prosectited for an offence under the
Immigration Act 1971, the penalty for which is a fine and/of up to 6 months imprisonment. If

* _youdo,not Jeave voluntarﬂy and removal action is trequited you may face a re-entty ban-of up-to-:
© 10 years. If you decide to stay, then your life in the UK will become increasingly mote dlfﬁcult o

For.example, some of the consequences of notleaving 1mmed1ately will be that:

¢ Youwil not be allowed to work | indhe UK. Irnrmgranon Enforcement Ofﬁcers visit
wotkplaces and any employer found to belemploying an illegal 1rnmrgrant may be hable
for a civil penalty of up to £20,000 g illegal worker o S

‘_ ‘o “The Irnrmgranon Act 2014 will reqmre landlords to conduct 1mrmgrauon checks.
» Landlords may | face a penalty if they let a property to an illegal migrant.

e You are not entrtled to claim Bénefits. Imrmgranon Enforcement will share your detalls
- with HMRC or DWP. ' You may be liable for prosecuuon ifyou make a false declaranon
" to these organisations,ogfail to inform them of a charige in your circumstances which. -

affects your entitlement to beneﬁts ’ R - :

*  Youinay be charged for any secondary healthcare you receive.

e Imrmgranon Enforcement may share your detaﬂs with ﬁnanc1a1 fraud prevenuon 3
organisations to allow service providers to decide whether you should have access to
financial products stich as bank accounts and credlt agreements, '

®" Imrmgranon Enforcement wﬂl ask the DVLA not to issue you with a drxvmg hcence If.
you alteady have one, we will ask the DVLA to consider cancelhng it, If your hcence is -
cancelled, you will then be unable to dtive iegally in the UK.

-HELP AND VICE Or RETURNING HOME 4

Chorces Ass1sted Voluntary Return I’rogramme

Ch01ces ate part of the independent charity Refugee Actlon Cholces dssist people who have no
legal nght to temain in the UK to return voluntarily to. their own country with dignity. - .Choices.
‘are not part of the United ngdorn Government. Through the Choices Voluntary Assistance
Return and Remtegratxon Programme (VARRP) you can: apply for agsistance in obtaimng a travel

" The factual accuracy of statements recorded in thns Ietter has’ been assessed for Immlgration
purposes oniy ’
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; Home Office Reference J1959073/002 7

document, a retutn flight, onward travel and support and advice, including teintegration
- assistance, on return:home on a case by case basis. The reintegration assistance may be used to
fund e.g. 2 small business start up, job training, job placements, educational courses and
vocational training. Additionally Choices provides an enhanced baggage allowance and they can
aftange temporaty accommodauon in the country of retuzn if required.

Choices prov1de independent, conﬁdennal and, non-dxxecuve advxce so that you can make an
informed decision ofi whethet to téturn home, Please find enclosed the leaflets regarding the
Assisted Voluntary Retutn Programme and VARRP,

Cho ces

Choices are mdependent of the Home Ofﬁce
Tel: 0808 800 0007

Web: www.choices-avr.org.uk
| Ceniral Voluntary Departure service
The Home Office Central Voluntary Departures team can be contacted for assmtance by

Tel: 0300-0040 202 (Monday- Friday between 9.00 and 17. 30)

Fax: 0870 3369 544
- E mail: voluna< de

If-you are retutning with dependants under the age of 18, you should su]l rlng the above numbet
and choose the option ¢ of the Family Rewurns Umt - - R

The team can dxscuss your return, obtain your travel document and send to port of depaxture and
dependmg on your circumstances support yowin obtammg your travel tzcket

Th13 leaflet prov1des more mformatlon about yout cla.trn being- refused and the options now
available to you.

Ifyou have not yet taken advxce on yout position, you are strongly advised to do 50 now

Yours smcerely

- acting .bf;i bebalf of #he S éd:e}a‘gl of State.

The factua! accuracy of statements recorded in this letter has been assessed for ummngration
purposes only v
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. Home Office Reference ]1959073/002

' DETAILED REASONS FOR REFUSAL

Summary of your.claim and future fear

1. The following paragraphs are a summary of your statements and evidence in support of yout -
applicatibn for asylumvahd.fare based on: yout S'c:ée'ning Interview (SCR) dated 23 April 2014,
your Asylum Interview Record (AIR) dated 3 September 2014, your Witness Statement WS)..

. submitted by your legal representatives (Shehzad Law Chambers) dated 24 September 2014,
further submissions from Shehzad Law Chambets dated 20 September 2014 :(FS1) and 19

© January 2015 (F82). ' , - _
- 2. Your claim for dsylum is based 01;1 yout. fear that if you returned to_Gtéece‘you wouldface ¢
mistreatment due to yout political opinion. . - " ‘ : |
3. You have _claimc;d that, L .
a. You are Antonia Ilia, 2 Greek national, born on 16 March®959 (SCR q1.1-1.6; WS para.
b. Your matetnal grandfather was Vassilios Xiarhos, & member of the National LibEr;;ltion
Front. He was ;executed’ in February 1944 by the Getman army who occupied. Greece at
 the time, Three of your mother’s siblings fled to_the USAito claim asylum due to your
grandfather’s political affiliation. You were influenced by your grandfather’s political
beliefs so you joined the student branch of the Communist Party ih Athens in 1977. You
 latet joined the Women’s Association Communist Party in 1989 (AIR q20, 34; WS para
275, . D 2. 2R
¢ You completed your legal tréir;ing at the Athens Bar Association in 1983 and obtained
yout licence to practise as a lawyer. After two years of training at the Coutt of First.
‘Instancé i Athens, you wete placed in the' Court of Thebes from 1991 to 1995, where
“you wotked. as Judge Responsible)for the division of bankruptcies, and later as
Investigator Judge (AIR g21; WS para 37-41). ‘ - -

d. Whilst working infthe Coust of Thebes, you-adopted 2. liberal -and anti-establishment
_ approach. Your colleagues recognised that you held a strong, left wing and huinanitarian .
approach to Handling cases. Althoughi you wete not petmitted to have any public political
' affiliations a8 a Judge, Jour beliefs became well-known in the legal citcles (WS para 42-
e. Ode case which you were in charge of in Thebes involved disciplinaty offences of a
secondary School teacher. This teacher was a communist, and you were pressured by the.
right wing Prefect, who had sttong connections with the 'Go"verhme.nf at the time, to
_dismiss the teacher. Howevet, you did ot impose a dismissal. As a result, the Prefect did
. not put your name forward to visit the European Institution;and your mission as the
", Judge of the Council ended (AR g30-31; WS para 55). = = o o
f.  On another occasion, you were asked by the Prosecutot, Nikolas Mavros; to put a poot
- left wing farmer in custody for petjury..In addition, the President of the Supreme Court
asked you to declare a trader bankrupt without reading. through all the submitted
documents (AIR g31). e ' I

. The Prosecutor and President of the Supteme Court made complaints against you, and an
' investigation was begun. However, nothing was found against.you. Shortly after this, yout
car. was :vandalised. You reported this to the police and to the Director of Court (AIR
o31; WS pata 65-68). ‘ S
The factual accuracy of statements recorded in this letter has been assessed for immigration
. , o . purposes-only - L o ‘
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Home Office Reference J1959073/ 002

h. In2000, you were placed as an Investigator Judge in the narcotics division of the Coutt in
Athens. You were the Judge presiding over a case concerning Dr Petros Lyberis, the
_ owner-of a prxvate medical ¢linic, ‘Kashtalia”. Dr Lymbens was arrested over charges of
cocaine possession in 2001. However, you were in chatge of deciding whether to gtant
" bail to Dt Lymbens for chatges telating to prescriptions made in his clinic. You heard -
through riumours ih-the media that the .drugs were planted on him to léad to his
coniviction as there wére 4 nuinbér of people inferésted in acquiring his medical clinic.
You also leatnt through a soutce that thésenior magistrate, Mt Athanassopoulos, who
was tryiig to persuade you to put Dr Lymberis in custody, was a close friend of Mz
Apostolopulos, a powetful businessman and the keenest person to acquite Dt Lymbetis’
business. You, gtanted Dr Lymberis bail, and he was eventually acqmttecl at the Court of
Appeal. (AIR q2, 6-17; WS.pata 69- 88)

i After the Lymbetis case, your ‘postmg as the Invesugator Judge in the narcotics d1v131on
was not renewed desp1te positive annual reposts. You were al§o passed fover for
promotion in june 2004 in 'spite of excellent annual reportsy Furthermore, you lost your
duties 4s a representative of the Union of Magistrates, for the. Intematlonal Seminars and.
Conferences (AIR q23 25; WS para 89-94).

jo In 2005 many television, channels broadcast voice recordings whereln! it was alleged that
you wete talking to the. subordinate of yout ‘ex-boyfriend, askmg him to’ask vatious. .
defendants whose cases wete pending with otfier Judges, to give money, to vatious.
lawyess to avoid jail. These recordings were not ‘telatedito any cases you were mvolved in,,
arid your voice was mampulatecl so that false chagges cotld be brought against you.. The.
recotdings furthér alleged that you threatenéd anothes lawyer, Mt Gavalas,. saying that you- -
would miske a complaint against hirnto the Vice Chaitman of the. Supreme Coutt. You‘_
asked the Proseciitor of the Supreffie Court to conduct.an investigation as to the vefacity
of the recordifigs, howevet, he flever apptoved the investigation.. Furthermore; your legal.
actions. against the television.channel, “TV. Channel Extra’, wete also. turned d@wn (WS;
para 96-114), » RIS

k. Asa fesult of the allegauons made against you, you clec1ded to give ‘an interview in May
2005. with the telefision progtamirie, Kitrinos Typos’. You wanted to provide a reply to
the misconceptions -about you,in the media.. Duting  the -interview, you:, discussed
importaht cases of cotruption in the Greek justice system, where large companies and.
Governmient affiliated groups were favoured. You also discussed the case of D Lymbens_.
and mentiofied Athdhassopoulos’ name, and that he had tried to exert pressute on you.

Yot ‘stated that you knew the name of the businessman who had been mterested in
obtamxng Dr Lymbens clinic (AIR q2 WS para 1 115 123)

L Shortly after the interview, in June 2005 you were mv1ted to attencl 2 discxplmary hearmg
in the presence of the Magistrates of the’ Supreme Coutt. You were given limited notice .-
to tefute the allegations against you, and no opportunity to call any witnesses.. The. hearmg ‘
céntred on your private life and relationships and the conduct of the cases.you < dealt with
whilst wotking in the narcotics section. You instructed 2 lawyer, M Stamouhs, to act on .
yout behalf.. He advised you to keep your distanice because the _process was ﬂawed and
yout right to a fair hearing was violated. Your contract of employment w1th the Supreme
Coutt was tetriinated in July 2005 (WS para 124-131). . :

m. At the same time, you wete served with legal papers accusiiig you' of faihng (w1thout
intent) 6 submit -copies of yout financial retirns for 2001-2004. You did not receive a
reminder letter to submit your financial returns as per the normal procedute (WS para
132:137). : . . SR e e

The factual accuracy of statements' recorded in this letter has been assessed for immigratnon
) purposes only :
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1. You wete strugghng to survive on yout.income at the time and mamly relied on loans
~ from banks, family and friends. You were in debt to afford your professional plans and to

pay your fathet’s medical bllls As 2 tesult of these hardsh1ps you lost your home and

tental propetty (\WS para 139 140).

0. InJune 2005, you recéived.an anonymous telephone call at home The caller said that he

was your colleague from:the Coutt of Appeal buit,: for security reasons, he refused to

- reveal his name. He told you that the judicial authorlty and pohtlcal interest groups had

.decided to punish you.through false chatges, and to send you to prison because of your . )

‘political beliefs, yout tevelations on television of corruption in the )ud1c1ary, and the Dr
Lymberis case. Shortly after -this telephone call, you -were visited by Mr Avramidis, 2

prominent businéssman, who told you that the voice recordmgs of you were mampulatecl ‘

- He also gave you the name of the person who had doctored the recordings. He farther
advlsed you to leave Greece immediately because you were in ‘danger as the Government
and Judiciary would tty to 1mprtson and kill you (WS para150-158),

| P ‘Followmg Mt Avramidis .and Mg Stamoulis” advice, you decided to leave Greece. You

prepared a power of ‘attorney to represent you in the hearing, regardmg the fallure to
submit yout financial returns (WS para 159-161). :

q.-On 1l ]uly 2005, you teceived a légal Warmng from dieNea Xalkldona pohce on behalf .'

_of Mr Apostolopoulos. Th1s further conﬁrmed your need to. leave the country (\WS para
162-164).. ' L G

& Youhelda press « conference at the airport in Athiens to explain that' you wete" forced to
leave the couritry. This interview was published in all Greelinewspapets and broadcast on
- the television on 24 July. 2005. (\WS patra 166-168). :

s. Following Mr Stamoutlis’ advice, you did not contact anyone in Greece mcludlng your -
* mother and sistér when you came to the WK. You also used a ‘different name, date of.

birth and. natlonahty whilstdiving in the UK. You started Worlqng a3 an au pait; as well. as

a language tutor. In 2008, you were employed as a. part time tutor by City - College in -

. Brlghton (WS para 170- 179)

¢ You were atrested at City College on 11 May 2011 based on ﬁve European Arrest o
 Wattants (EAW) that had been 1ssued agamst you i in Greece (\W S para 180- 181)

' Fzmzre Fear =

Cou If retumed to Greece you fear that you W1ll be denied 2 falr trlal and put in prlson '

. Immlgratron Hlstory o o
4. You cldgim to have attived in the UK on 19 ]uly 2005
s, You claimed. asylum on 23 Aprll 2014 '_ '

Article 8 - Fatmly/ anate Llfe =

6. You claim thdt removing you to Greece of requmng you to leave the UK Would be a breach. :
of your Atrticle 8 ECHR rlghts , S :

' The factual accuracy of statements recorded in thls letter has been assessed for immigratnon_ -

: A purposes oniy ) -
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Other ECHR Articles

7. You also claim that removmg you to Greece or requn:mg you to leave the UK would bea
breach of Articles 2, 3 and 6 of the ECHR '

Convention Reason

8. Itis accepted that your reason for claiming asylum is on the basis of your political opinion

and it is acknowledged that this reason engages the 1951 Umted Nattons Conventron relatmg
to the. Status of Refugees ' :

Nanonahgz

9. In otder to be considered as a refugee, a person ‘must be outs1de thelr countty of nationality -
(ot country of former habitual residence if they are stateless) and be unable or, owing to 2 fear
of petsecution, unwilling to return to it befote they can qua,hfy for mternatronal protectron as
a refugee (or be eligible for Humamtanan Protection). :

10. It is noted that your extradruon orders have been: brought to the High Coutt. Your
- nattonahty has therefore been accepted

Summary of Claim o | |
1L Consrderanon has been g1ven to your c1a1m at its hrghest, in that it is accepted that the facts

of your case took place as you have describeds Howevet, even when taken at its hrghest it is

not consideréd that there is a real tisk of persecutron by the Greek authormes if you returned
* .10 Greece for the ; reasons outlmed below.

12. You claim that you will be put on tial. and i prisof. by the Greek authorities if returned to
‘_ Greece. Con31deration has been given to the ]uchcral systern. m Greece The US Department
- of State Country Report on. Greece 10,2013 n0ted: ~

T law provides Jor an_inde pmdem‘ ﬂtdzng/, and the govemmmz‘ geﬂemlgy mpea‘ed z‘/m _proz'moﬂ :

_Obsemm, nevertheless, repon‘ed theyjndiciary was ingfficient and. sometimes subjest to influence and
* corvuption.. The juditiary wasmore lentent toward those claining political motives Jor ats af property
- destruction thail those who did not; Aztz‘borme: gmem@ respested court orders, cma’ t/om were.1o rqpom
C o of instianees in which trial ontoomes appmred predetemmed S R T

 The /:zw prowdes for the right to a fair trial, and an mdependmt ﬂ/dumy/ gmeml_/y e;gforcea' this mgbi ,

' Defenda;zz‘s erjoy a presumpion of innocence. Trials are public in most instarices, and most { felony. cases
L e Jrrits. ‘The las permeits. denial of a jury trial in cases of vioknt terrorism. Defendants have rhe right to
e present aib tiial and 1o consult with an atiorngy in a timely manner. The government provides attorngys
10 indsgent defendants facing fe/o;_zy charges. Defendanis may present witnesses and evidence on their own
(" bebaif as well as guestion prosecution witnesses. Defendants and their azz‘omgys /azwe acoess to gowmmw‘-

- held evm’eme relgvant 1o their cases. They have the right to qppea/ ' :

. .On. Orz‘aber 18, the B CHR Issued a rouling against the mmt@/ for wo/atmg em‘zr/e 5 of z‘be Eﬂmj)eﬂn
. ‘Conﬁem‘zorz for Human Rngz‘s (the right to a speedy review of the lawfulness of detention) in the case of
" an.Albanian national arrested in Febma@/ 2009... A reviesw of the lafirlness of bis pretrial dez‘mﬁon dm’
" not- ocour ;'mz'z/ May 2009 The court ovdered the sountyy o Py 4, 000 ezzro; (85, 400) in damage.r o

| Tbe gowmmmz‘ recognizes s/mmz ([r/amza low) as the /aw regzz/atz;zg famz 73 and divic issues of the
Mmlzm mmorzy) in Thrace. Mw/zm married by a gowmmmz‘ appozm‘ed m_zftz were mb/m‘ 1o s/aarm

‘The factual accuracy cf statements recorded in this letter has been assessed fcr nmmugra .
' purposes only ' P
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famz by /aw Members of the Mm/zm mmm@/ alfo /mw sze ng/yz‘ z‘o a mz/ mzmage ond z‘/&e ﬂgbz‘ 10 z‘a/ée
,z‘/yezr cases ¥ civil conrt. : : .

T/aere i a gmem/ﬁ/ mdqbendem‘ aﬂd zmpm‘m/ jﬂdzﬂza@z in mz/ maz‘z‘ers Tbe law prowdes c‘zizsgem zm‘/? -
the abzl@l 10 sue z‘/ye gowmmem‘ Jor: compmm‘zon for a//eged wo/glzom of rzg/az‘y
: Is/hrept/h his: x.htm?y

_220284 accessed 18 May 2015)

13 You state that you left Greecé in 2005 Tt is. noted that a. new political party has comeffo
power i in Greece smce]anuary 2015 and a-new antt—corruptron Mlmster has been appomted

‘ “From z‘/ae mméeup of bis cabinet to an m@) warning sent 0. the Eampeaﬂ Uﬂwﬂ over Rm:za poliey,
- Greece’s new prime miinister, Alescis Tszpms, on Tuesday szgﬂa/ed a sharp shift in directioniyfor Greea'e s
e zmm/ed the first government ked, from the farle fz‘ n t/ae cozmz‘@/ s modem bzsz‘a@/

In ammb/mg the new. mbmet, Mr. Tszpms Streanslined z‘/ae number of mzmsmes, but he. dzd create a new

one. to fight corruption, led by the. former head of - Greeie’s ansi-mofiey- Lanndering santhority.”
(http://www.nytimes.com/201 5/01/28/ wortld/eutope/gteece-sytiza-govetnment-
names- antl—ausrerxtyweconormst-as ﬁnance rmmster hth 1=0,accessed 18 May 2015).

14. Itis further noted

“Greece's new- anti-corruption fmr Panagzom Nz/éo/azm’zs bczs bees mx/éed with recowermg 2.5 billion

enros - (§2.8 bz//zoﬂ) for the debt- ;#apped gowmmem‘s mfem through a mz‘/a/w mmédozwz on. fax .

: '67)6152072

The ﬁmzer S zzpmme Coz/rt depz@/ pmsemz‘or zmd Greeeels, first ever ants- comgpz‘zoﬂ mmm‘er to/d AFP -
" the was itching 1o tackle the mwge bidmed. far z‘be ;ozmz‘y/ s f namzal woes and its /aaé of aredzbz/zg/.

- L among its B U pem

"T've héard 50 many z‘zmer we're going 1o fi gbz‘ mrmptzan a/wc_zys 'welre going z‘o, we're going 10’ zma’ I

was Jpeecb/m, lbzmémg "but w/ay dOH "t e do it now?"" the 65- year old said in an interview.

! ’lf z‘/ae new government has: Gome 10 See me.it's bemme it mz/@/ wants to czcz‘,’ ' said the b%&/?)_/ eyebmwed ‘

- wiinister, who describés bzmyeﬁ as a stubborn man w/ao ﬂever mp.r, even: when I it a wall',

' "‘Wagzng war-on: mﬂu])tzaﬂ was one of the e oft- wmg gommmenn electoral promzm, and Nz/éa/oudzs is .
under premzre to produce reSalts that can be.used as a bazgammg chip in. negotiations with Greece's

creditors:” (http [ 1iigro. eubusmess com/ news- eu/ greecengovernment zsz, accessed 18
May 201 5) : : .

15 In hght of the above it is cons1derec1 that. there is'a. functionmg judicial system in Greece.
- Whilst there nay he some corruption in the country, it is niot considered that this is indicative
that youilcase will be’ prejudiced. Futthermote, it is noted that. the situation in-Greece has

now changed ‘and thete -is° a"new Government in powes, with 2 newly appomted anti .

costuption Minister. You w111 therefore be: retumed to Greece Wlth a new Government and a
tevised system. : :

'16. Y6 claim that you will be 1mpnsoned if returned to Greece and that it is aoamst your tights

under Agrticle 3 of the ECHR. With regard to the prison conditions.in Greece, consideration
has been givea to the. High Court decision ‘of Iha v Appeal Court In Athens (Greece)
[2015] EWEHC 547 (Admin), whete it was held RS .

“T/ye ASSUTGNCES are made by @ responsible minister aﬂd oﬂz’mz/ of z‘/ae Mz;zzsz‘gz af ] itice of an EU Statg.

'T/aere is o evidence that the nrrent Greek government disavows the assurance of 9 kY epz‘ember 2014,

indsed the terms of the letter of 16 Febma@z 2015 shows the opporzz‘e My Couper relied spon. the fact

| :- z‘bozi z‘be CPT reporz‘ of 20 12 rmz‘ed that faa‘s gmm 04t @/ the Gree,é czwbmz’zey ])rewom y bzza’ not beenn

The factual accuracy of statements recorded in this letter has been assessed for ﬁmmngratlon
purposes on!y
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 reliable, 'bm‘_'we do not regard that as- sufficient evidence to sqy that we showld find that these as&z;mme: .
will not bind the Greek authorities in this spectfic case. As Moses L] said with réspect to Spain in-the

case 'of Hilali v The Central Court. of Criminal l’roceédings.No 5 of the National
"Court of Madrid [2007] IWLR 768 at [77], we think tha the courts shosild give great weight to
the fat that Gresct s a westerr-demoiragy, subjeit to the rale of law, a signatory to.the ECHR and a

Dbarty to the Framework Decisions of 2002 and 2009. 1t is a conntyy which has and which apiplies the
sane international. obligations' as the UK. The assurances have' beon given at the highest-instiutional
lovel. Unless. there is ‘sore ionctete, cogint, evidence that undermines the mitnal irust upon which the
whole EAV indsed BU crimtinal justice co-gperation venture is founded, then ive have fo accept that the
assurances will be acted npon as stated. L : - '

There is no contrary evidence that does andermine. the. presumption that we can aciipt that those
assurances will.be binding. Mr Cooper relied upon. the fact that i bis report of 144November 2014,
Profassor Tsitselikis in a report argued that the Greek government would be wnaffcted vy @ concern that
Juture extraditions would be in jegpardy if the assurances given in this case wefs, not observednHe noted

that a number, of B U countries have suspended returns of asylunisseckers to. Greese. becanse of the .

conditions in which they would then be detained. We find this analogito be unpersuasive. The EU.
Dublin Regulation which attributes a5 between the Member Statés responsibility Jor examining an
asylum-secker's claim imposes an obligation on Gresee o avcept their weinrn iiceriain situations, The
Dosition with extradition is differont. Whither the miattor COnGEns. a convietion or.an docusation, when the

Gréek Judicial Authoriy issués a European Arvest Waprant it positively ianis'to have the ;?gzge;«}é;z'

person-exityadited. If 3¢ bréaches the assuratie in the DPresent case, its prospecs of %ealixiﬁg’=szféb a Pequiestin.

the Jutiire will bi very mesch dimsinished. A ‘ o L
The socond guestion is whether those assurances are swficientt lo "dispel the dowbts" that we assume are.
raised abont Article 3 and prisor conditions in Greets in tehation- 1o this appellant. The first assurance,
" in the ktter of 9 September 2014, is very, detailed and specific in setting out whire and in what.conditions.
 the appellant wonld be kapt if exctradited. The sotond, in the letter of 16 February 2015, 3 deals with the.
specific issue of poisible overcrowding in the New Wing. We are prepared 1o accept tha the Jetter sels, ont.
the. up=so-dute position thers; s habewen F here ars 108 Jemale inmases Yhere at presens, they have a
- personal space of 3.63nf per detaines, Which is notably: more than. the Jevel at which: the ECHHR has

+ statd will raise.an Astigle 3 issue” Wee also note the proposed regime Jor prisiners set onit inthe lottor
of 14 September 2014, which contemplates that the inmates will be buside their cells for much of éach

day and there are ediitationial ad veireational facilities available to inmates as well as siitable Dprovision
Jor visitbes, Under croissiscapiination Professor Tsitselikis agreed that the conditions in the New Wing
il comply with the standards of Article 3 althongh we dcespt that it was hot entirely tledi: whether this
was i relation 10 the issne of overcriwding or conditions more readify. G L
W havedborni in mind. the factors set ont in. Othman at.[189], in. parsicular those at guestions (1),
2B, 4), (6); (7) and (8), bearing in mind our-view that, in relation. 1o the Jast, e are entitled 1o.rely.

am,a presuightion of mutnal trust, as we have set ont at [#0] above. In_all the circnmsiance,
thatithe assurances can be_relied upon_and, on the basis of them A '

substantial grounds for concliding that z‘bm‘:z's 2ol visk that 1he ap ég’ Jant's Article 3 phis wonld
i d if she i ; ' detained in the New Wing of K '

17. In ]ight ,o.f the Above case law, vit. is not considered that i:he. pﬂsqﬁf,cbgditibﬁé m l{c:prydélloéi_"_'

breach Article 3 of the ECHR. -

Assessment of futi re fear | e
18. In light of the above conclissions, it is fiot accepted that you have a genuine subjective. feat on:
retutn to Gréece. C - : B e,

purposes only.

‘The factual écduﬁ'écy of-étatérﬁent_s recorded:in this Iettér,has _bg;en_v ‘és;sess.‘e,d for immi_grét?ﬁ?ﬁ';
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" -Consideration of Humamtarran Protegtron L

19. 1 have considered whether it would be right to grant you Hurnamtarran Protecuon in the UK
in dccordance with paragraph 339C of the: Imrmgratlon Rules (HC395 as amended)

20. After carefully considering yout claim, takmg into account the evidence provided in the
documents noted above, along with the objective information and case law detailed in the
above paragraphs, I have concluded there is no reasonable degree of likelihood that you
would be at risk of serious harm on retutn, to Greece.

21, Therefore, you do not qualify for Humamtarlan Protection.
Article 2 L _ | - | _
22. You have claimed that you will be unlawfully kﬂled on return to Greece and that is: agamst
your r1ghts under Article 2 of the ECHR. T have considered the evidence put forward aspart
of your asylurn claim. As stated in the above patagraphs, you have not demonstrated either

. that death is v1rtua]ly certain (as required by Atticle 2) or that there isa real risk of treatment
that would amount to a breach of Artrcle 2. ‘ :

Article 3

- 23, Cons1deratton has been. given to your clarm that if you ate returned to Greece you. wrll face
-inhuman treatment or punishment, As stated.in the abéve paragraphs -there are no.substantial
grounds for behevmg that there is 4 real risk that you would face treatment contrary to Artrcle
3. . ‘

- 24, Consrderation has been given to whether the crrcurnstances of your case mean that your removal

from the UK would breach your tight £6 respect for family and private life- under Article 8-of the -

Eatopean Convention on Human Rights. Yougapplication has been considered under
Appendix FM to and paragraphs 276ADE CE of the Imrmgratron Rules, by virtue of
- patagraph 326B. :

Consideratmn under Partper. rcute

25, The requxrements fot leave to.remain as a partnet ate set Gut in section: R- LTRP of Appendrx A

FM of the Immigration Rules, From the mformatron provided § it appears that you do not |
have a paftner. You theteforé’ fail to meet the fequirements of paragraph R~LTRP wrth
reference 0 GENi 2 of Appendxx FM of the Imrmgratlon Rules

. Consrderatron under Parent route

26 The tequitements for leave to remain as a parent are set out in Section R—LTRPT of -
' Appenchx FMof the Irmigration Rules. Howevet, for the purposes. of that section, 2 ‘
“patent” is deﬁned in paragraph 6 of the Interpretatlon Sectron of the Immigration Rules.

2% From the information provided it appears that you are.nota parent. In view-of this fact, it is -

- nopaccepted that you meet the definition of a parent as defined in paragraph 6. You therefore
fail to meet the requrrernents of paragraph R- LTRPT W'lth reference to paragraph 6 of the
Immigtation Rules; - . o : : .

Article 8 — I’nvate foe

28, In order to meet the requ1rements of paragraph 276ADE(1) (i) an apphcant must show that = -

they have lived: contrnuously in the UK for at least 20 yeats (discounting any perrod of:
o 1mpr1sonment) : :

The factual accuracy of statements recorded in thls letter has been assessed for lmmugratnon
o purposes only
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29. \Whén ‘consic.lerin_g the teqiirements outlined in paragraph 276ADE(L), it is noted that you are

.

a national of Greece and that you entered the UK in July 2005. You have thetefore lived in

the UK for 10 years.and it is not. accepted you have lived continuously in the UK for at least
20 years. o : o ‘

30. Consequently, you fail to meet the requitements of paragraph.Z'ZGADE(l) (iid) of the
Immigration Rules. o o 4 : ;

31. In order to meet the tequirements of paragraph 276ADE(1)(vi), an applicant must show that
they ate aged 18 or above'and that there would be vety significant; obstacles to their
integration into the country to which they would have to 8o if required to leave the UK. It is '
noted that you have lived in Greéce for the majotity of yout life, and your family cuttently

_ teside there. You were educated and have worked in Greece for a substantial petiod of time,

and you ate fluent in Greek, French and Engljsh. Itis therefore not accepted that there would -

be very significant obstacles to your integration into Greece. ©. .

32. Consequently, you fail to meet the requirements of paragraph 2716ADE(1)(vi) of the
Immigrition Rules. : IR W |
34. In light of this and on the basis of the teasons set out at paragraphs 24 to 30 above, your
application on the basis of your family and private life is refused ufider paragraphs D-
- LIRP.1.3, D-LTRPT.1.3. and paragtaph 276CE with reféfence to R-UTRP, R-LTRPT,
276ADE(1) of the Immigration Rules, - - , A T

Article 8~ Exvcep‘ tg‘onal’Circuz_gstances : e
35. I have considered yout clmm that you should Be allowed to stay in the UK based on Article 3.
- of the ECHR on medical grounds. You claifn that you suffer from a thyroid condition, high
cholesterol and ostecporosis (AIR g50), . S N
36.- Your claim has been considered in line withlthe caselaw of N SSHD.2005: UKFL 31,
Following this case, it is Home Office policy to accept that af applicaiit’s atticle-3 (medical)
rights would be breachied by réfmoval'to their countty of otigin daly if their iliness has.teached
- .such-a crit:ical-stage that it would be inhuman treatinent tor o
) - depriife them of the care they'ate currenﬂy. receiving, and ,‘ ',t._; o o
- send them home to an early death (unless thete is care available there to allow them -
to die with dignity),.. . o e
37. The evidence ‘that yothave provided does not indicate that your conditions are at such a
~ critical stagesthat it would be inhumane to remove you. Consequently, it is-not accepted that
your removal from the United Kingdom teaches the high threshold of severity to bieach
Atticle'3 of the Buropean Convention on Human Rights on the basis of your miedical .
otiditionsy C o " N S e

38, Ifhere'foré, you do not qualify for Discretionary ;Leave.

Summaty Refusal Paragraphs - L o
39. Your claim has been carefully considered, but you do'not qualify for asylum or ;Humanitarian
Protection: It has also been decided that you fail to meet the tequitements under the
. Immigration Rules for leave to remain on the basis of your family life or private life in the
' United Kingdom. Yout claim was also consideted in accordance with the published Home "
office Asylum Policy Instruction on Discretiosiaty Leave and you do not qualify. - P

40, The reasons for refusing you leave to fernaiﬁv‘_in the UK ate given in detail above,

purposes only

The factual accuracy of statements recorded in this letter has been;aissxes'—,s_eé;farvimmigr;atipn :
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41, Your_asylurxi and humian rights claim is one to which section 94(3) of the Nationality,
Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 applies. This requires the Sectetary of State to cettify that
your claim s cleatly unfounded unless satisfied that it is ot cleatly unfounded., After

- considetation of all the evidence available, it has been décided that yout claim is cleatly
unfounded. Therefore; it is, certified undet section 94(1) of the Nationality, Immigration and
© Asylum Act 2002 that your claim is‘cleatly unfounded. FELEER a

42. As your asylum and human tights claims have been certified as clearly unfounded, you m‘é"y :

not appeal while in the United Kingdom. ) :

43, In addition, your asylum claim is one to which paragraph 4 of Schedule 2 to the Immigratién
 (BEA) Regulations 2006 appliés. In accordance with paragraph 4 (5) to Schedule 2 the :
Secretary of State shall certify an asylum claim made by ait EEA /EU national, withithe effect
- that-there is no tight of appeal against the refisal of the asylum application, unless then
* Secretary of State is satisfied that the claim is not cleatly unfounded. After consideration of all
- of the infotmation available, it has been decided that your claim is cleatly unfounded. o
. Therefore, it is heteby certified that your claim is clearly unfounded under paragraph 4 (5) of
Schedule 2 to the Immigration (EEA) Regulations 2006. There istno right of appeal against

this decision in accordance with paragraph 4 (4) of Scheduleds

44, If you have not yet taken advice on your position, you ate strongly advised to do so now. -

' :T-he factual accuracy of statements recorded in this letter has been ass_esé;ed-fo,r imrﬁigr_at_ion
_ . purposes only , T :
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Dear Mrs Ilia,
responding to your questions, I would like to inform you of the following:

I visited Korydallos Prison Women's Branch on Thursday June 4th, 2015. It is not
allowed to visitors to inspect areas accommodating inmates, I had access to the
administration area of the establishment. The data [ have collected after discussions I
had with prison staff, especially after my contact with the head of the prison custodial
staff Mr Anestis Chryssovergis, confirmed the situation described in the February Ist
and 28th 2015 common statements, written by Associate Professor Dr Konstaninos
Tsitselikis and myself.

Updating the data presented in the above mentioned statements, [ was informed that
the number of female inmates on Tuesday, June 2nd 2015 was approxXimately one
hundred (100). On Thursday, June 4th 2013, the respective number was,one hundred
and three (103) in the morning and ninety seven (97) in the afternoon. Six'(6) of these
inmates where accommodated in the prison sanitarium area. These numbers are much
higher than the number given in the Greek Ministry of Justice 2014 assurances to the
UK judicial authorities (sixty [60]). It is important tofnotice that the number of
inmates in the Womens' Branch of Korydallos Prisongis,still‘high, despite the recent
transfer of-forty inmates to Thiva Womens' Prison @nd an April 2015 law providing
for early release schemes to deflate prison overcrowding (without these measures.the
actual inmates’ number would be higher). In any caseythe 2014 assurances are not
met. Moreover, this inmates' number, given the free'space available to them according
to the 2014 assurances description of thé'facilities and the certified accommodation of

the women's branch, results in crowding levelsswhich show a very serious risk of

Article 3 ECHR violation (occupancyilevel 165 - 170%). This risk is further
increasing because "real" free space is redueed, compared to the total surface of the
rooms (cells) where inmatesféteslocked in daily for about thirteen hours, during the
night (20.30 or 21.00 - 07.00) and in the afternoon (12.00 -14.30 or 15.00). The
reason is that in each room (cell) there are toilets, at least eight beds (four berths), two
or three lockers, ofie or twontables, a number of chairs and small fridges (exact
numbers depending on the number of accommodated inmates, who are not equally
distributed in the rooms,.in one room there where only three inmates, for security
reasons, while in the other rooms there were six, eight, nine or ten, taking into
consideration the activities they attend, their age, their legal status etc.).

Simultaneously, there is no indication that low staffing levels have been improved. On
the contrarys they have reached the lowest possible point, with one member of the
custodial staff per shift supervising all inmates in the wing and one more guard
observing the yard when inmates are allowed to use it (three hours in the morning and
two<three hours in the afternoon, depending on the season). Other staff posts in prison
entrances, gates and offices are not directly related with the in-wing supervision of
inmates. According to the President of Korydallos Prison Staff Union, Mr Marios
Oikonomakis, interviewed by a tv journalist on May 29th, 2015, decisions have been
made by the central prison administration to move some members of the Women's
Branch to another prison (two custodial staff members according to my information).
Understaffing, as Professor Nikolaos Paraskevopoulos, the new Minister of Justice,

Transparency and Human Rights recently (on May 4th, 2015) declared, is connected -

with prison tensions and violence, questioning inmates’ safety and prison security.



Violent events, the injury of eighteen inmates and the death of two other inmates in
the Men's section of the same prison, operating in the same area, are the "living proof”
of the situation. Events of this kind and severity, though, have not been reported in the
Women's Branch of the prison.

Finally, it should be mentioned that current security needs have been multiplied due to
recent activities and operational changes which are held and implemented within the
wider women's prison branch area, namely the transformation of a wing previously
belonging to the women's prison as a branch of Korydallos Hospital for inmates
where HIV positive inmates are kept, the use of the lower floor of the new women's
branch for the detention of the nationalist party "Golden Dawn" MPs and members
who are remanded and attend a trial held in a special court room operating within the
same establishments and the use of a special section for the detention of @ group of
inmates detained for terrorist actions.

Athens, June 7" 2015

Foy e,
v ;Jﬁ a‘.
A /

Nikolaos Koulouris,

Assistant Professor in Social Policy and Offenders' Custodial and Non-Custodial
Treatment,

Department of Social Administration and Politieal Science,

Democritus University of Thrace



1 the undersigned Antonia ILIA date of birth 17.03.1963 declare that | am aware that | amto
be extradited from the UK on a European Arrest Warrant to Greece on 9 June 2018,

Leonfirm that | have agreed to be at my bail address of Flat 3, 15 Tollington Way, London N7

BRG at 1300 hours on the afternoon of Tuesday 9" June 2015 where | will be picked up and
escorted to the airport. | have been advised that my luggage should be restricted to hand
luggage.

Lunderstand that if | fail to be at that location on the agreed time gnd date | will be arrested
and wni not be granted further bail on the warrant.
g 2
4HD -

My mobile telephone number i @x}'% ﬁmg 1 confirm that L will keép.my phone

Slgnature Withessed by

Date

Please note:

°

If you have any medical issues including fear of flying, you must visit your GP and obtain
sufficient medication to lastfor at least 4.week and a sedative for the flight (if required).

You will not receive @ méal until thelevéning of 21 February in Poland { ahout' -9 pm), so
you are welpome fo bri‘ng something to eatidrink .onthe journey.

2|



o % ' * Upper Tribunal ‘
Immigration-and Asylum Chamiber
Bield House

E""% C ou g,t S & 11E~£ %};ﬁ? ?{;@:ms Building
Tribunals Service ‘

T-820 7073 4278
F 0870 324 0185

D
E
ANTONIA ILLIA
15 TOLLINGTON WAY on-asviumeupper
LONDON
N7 8RG
Our ref: JR/B861/2015 \UTIAC 05 June 2015

Your raf: In Person

Dear Sir / Madarn,

Be. The Queen on the spplication of ANTONIA ILLIA versus SECRETARY OF
STATE FOR THE HOME DEPARTMENT '

Your claim for judicial review has been issued tHig cay.

\‘? . . v
Feeg Paid £140.00 (f\{fas@/ Card / Cheque,) ohFee Remission accepted.

You must niow within g days of the date of this lefter, provide to the Respondent fand any
Interested Party/fies] a copy of the@pplication and any - accomparying doeuments, bearing
the aibove reference number, and provide the Upper Tribunal with a'written statement of
when and how this was dong'using Farm T485. Failure to-comply with this requirement
ray result in the file in these proceedings being closed:

Please note our Gase Referente number JR/6867/2015 which should be quoted
whenever you communicateWith the Upper Tribunal.

Your attention is drawn 16/ Part 4 of the Tribunal Procedure (Upper Tribunal) Rules 2008
and the Senior President of Tribunals’ Practice Directions entitled, “Immigration Judicial
Review_in the lmmigration and Asytum Chamber of the Upper Tribunal”, which give
guidance on fulure procedural matters. Please be aware that the aforementioned can be
obtainedfromthe HMCTS website at wvew.justice.gov.ul/abiout/hmicis iridex.hitm

= IMPORTANT INFORMATION — PLEASE READ %

Pleage note that it is the practice of the Upper Tribunal to destroy all copy
documentation and any bundles immediately: following the conclusion of proceedings,
and to retain original documentation on the file. We therefore strongly advise youto
kesp copies of any documents that you submit to the Upper Tribunal,

it you wish to have your eopy documentation or bundles returnad to-you, you must
notify the Upper Tribunal, In_writing, at the above address at your eatliest
converiience, and prior to the conclusion of these proceedings, specifying
whether you intend to come to the Upper Tribunal and collect your documentation, or

The Upper Tribunal Immigratior. and Asylum Chamber will not-accept sefvice via email, When usifg the above email
address it should ber foted that mail sent after 4.30. pim, may not be: opened until 908 aim, ‘on the:following. weorking
day: “Upper Tribunal ussts-should nof send cortfidential or restricted information over the public internet;



‘whether you would fike the Upper Tribunal o returr it to you by post or by DX. 'F*-!'ease» |

note that for reasons of cost, the Upper Tribunal will not return documentation by
Recorded Delivery or Registered post.

If we do hot recsive such notification, the Upper Tribunal will assume. that you do not
wish to have your copy documentation or bundles returned, and they will be destroyed
as confidential waste.

Please be aware that if you request coples of documentation kept on the Upper Tribunal
file, a fee is applicable under paragraph 3.1 (&) and (b) of Schedule 1 fo the Upper
Tribunal (Immigration and-Asylum Chamber) (Judicial Review) (England and Wales) Fees
Order 2011 (as amended) (£5.00 for first 10 pages, and £0.50 for each further page).

Yours falthfully,

Clerk to the Upper Tribunal

%



Upper Tribunal

Immigrationand Asylum Chamber |0 5% égé// 21 S’/ UTHC

<7L1

UTIACNo,

-Name.of Applicant

\Qﬂf\\m\x o 1@& A

‘Nainie of Respondent

Lovedy 0

w\\ L@%@U? %?@d’k‘ etk

What documents did you prmwde@’?

Flease attach coples of the éociments you ‘\QQ \ ff!.
have not alreadly hled with the Uipper Y%buncz! C’ x‘\Q« (3@&%\ ¢ Q~& ’V\@ @\‘5{ UC ( Ol

To whom did you provide copias?

{if appropriaie indude their position : G b s Q L -
W appropric p @U MUY @é}@i

Q @@ .@g}t{ j(f 15{ 2l

How did you provide the documents? Give the address where sevice effected, include fax or DX
{please tick the.appropriate bay) number, e-mail address or other alectronic identification

N by first class post or other service-which pmvsdes for J -”7?\ ¢, K‘&{W\ QJ CQ, &5\ e }2_:%7"

delivery onthe next business day

by personallyhandmglttom}eavmg it with ),__D a " Vo (;j O 3 T( )
L] Gonectimerleft, where documentis other than a ~UOB DV\ bb(/{%"w | i _

cia:m form} (piease 5pec:fy}

] by othet mears permitted by the Upper Tribunal
(please spec:/;y) v

l

t

[ by Document Exchange

by fax machine {..... Himesent where document
(] is other than a claim form) ol mayswant toenclose a copy
oft he transmission sheet) .

:} by other electronic means (u.........fime sent, where
document is. other than a clalm formy (pieasespmfy)

i@ehwe that the %ms mmamad in thzs stawmam are ime

N )

e |} «{ﬁo 1oL \«CHO‘L

Position or

Signed sitic
office held:

(Applic:ant) (Re%ondent 1 {s solec;tor) {sfriend)

Date RGO NG

(if signing on biehalf of firin <_5r comparny)

TARK Statsrasnt tindsy [lnnnr'ﬁ'lhunzl Rite 2RAIIRY (08,143

© Crown copviiaht 2014
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